FILED

12/02/2024

Bowen Greenwood CLERK OF THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF MONTANA

Case Number: DA 24-0552

VICTORY INSURANCE CO. Petitioner/Appellant.

v.

OFFICE OF THE MONTANA STATE AUDITOR,

Respondent/Appellee,

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

On Appeal from the Montana First Judicial District Court Lewis & Clark County District Court Cause No. BDV-25-2023-0000774-JR Honorable Michael F. McMahon, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

Linda M. Deola Scott L. Peterson MORRISON SHERWOOD WILSON DEOLA, PLLP 401 N. Last Chance Gulch P.O. Box 557 Helena MT 59624 Phone: (406) 442-3261 Ideola@mswdlaw.com speterson@mswdlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner/Appellant

Kirsten Madsen Legal Counsel COMMISSIONER OF SECURITIES & INSURANCE, OFFICE OF THE MONTANA STATE AUDITOR 840 Helena Avenue Helena, MT 59601 Phone: (406) 444-2040 Kirsten.Madsen@mt.gov

Matthew T. Cochenour COCHENOUR LAW OFFICE, PLLC 7 West 6th Ave, Suite 4F P.O. Box 1914 Helena, MT 59624 Phone: (406) 442-8716 matt@cochenourlawoffice.com

Attorneys for Respondent/Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
INTRODUCTION1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
FACTUAL BACKGROUND
A. The Transaction5
B. The Administrative Proceedings7
STANDARD OF REVIEW12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT12
A. Liability13
B. Due Process and the Fine14
ARGUMENT15
I. Disputes of Facts Prevented the Hearing Examiner From Granting Summary Judgment
A. Contractual Assignment and Cancellation Are Distinct and Different Concepts
1. Contracts (Including Insurance Contracts) Are Generally Assignable. 16
 Cancellation is Different From Assignment As It Ends All Obligations
B. In Addressing the Assignment v. Cancellation Question, The District Court Applied The Wrong Legal Standard

C. The District Court's Ruling Appears to Ignore the Actual Summary Judgment Order
D. At a Minimum, Disputes of Fact Exists About Whether The Policies Were Assigned
II. Disputes of Fact Prevented Summary Judgement on the Misrepresentation Claim25
A. The District Court Applied The Wrong Legal Standard25
B. Disputes of Fact Exists About Misrepresentation25
III. The Fine Is Unconstitutional27
A. Victory Did Not Receive Due Process Because It Lacked Notice and Meaningful Opportunity to Address What Constituted An Appropriate Fine
 B. The Fine Is Unconstitutional Because There Are Insufficient Procedural Safeguards Surrounding the Commissioner's Discretion In Determining An Appropriate Fine
C. Even If Not Unconstitutional, The Fine Amount is Arbitrary and Capricious
IV. Victory's Right to a Jury Trial Were Violated40
CONCLUSION45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ALPS Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Keller, Reynolds, Drake, Johnson & Gillespie, P.C., 2021 MT 46, 403 Mont. 307, 482 P.3d 63817
Barrett, Inc. v. City of Red Lodge, 2020 MT 26, 398 Mont. 436, 457 P.3d 23320
Boddie v. Connecticut, 401 U.S. 371, 28 L. Ed. 2d 113, 91 S. Ct. 780 (1971)27
Burns v. Burns, 293 Neb. 633, 879 N.W.2d 375 (2016)37
Butler v. Insurance Comm'r, 686 A.2d 1017, 1022 (Del. 1997)32
Clements v. Airport Auth., 69 F.3d 321, 333 (9th Cir. 1995)
Corder v. United States, 107 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 1997)
<i>Elizondo v. State, Dep't of Revenue, Motor Vehicle Div.</i> , 570 P.2d 518 (Colo. 1977)
Epland v. Meade Ins. Agency Assocs., 564 N.W.2d 203 (Minn. 1997)16
Formosa Plastics Corp. v. Wilson, 504 A.2d 1083 (Del. 1985)
Golberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)27
Hubbell v. Gull SCUBA Ctr., LLC, 2024 MT 247, 418 Mont. 39920
Jackson v. Costco Wholesale Corp., 2018 MT 262, 393 Mont. 191, 429 P.3d 641
Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Committee v. McGrath, 341 U.S. 123, 179, (1951)32
Jorgensen v. Trademark Woodworks, LLC, 2018 MT 291, 393 Mont. 381, 431 P.3d 29
<i>Kaul v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 MT 67, 403 Mont. 387, 482 P.3d 119620

<i>KB Enters., LLC v. Mont. Human Rights Comm'n</i> , 2019 MT 131, 396 Mont. 134, 443 P.3d 498
Med. Coll. of Wis. Affiliated Hosps., Inc. v. United States, 854 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2017)
Missoula Elec. Coop. v. Jon Cruson, Inc., 2016 MT 267, 385 Mont. 200, 383 P.3d 21012, 19
Mullane v. Central Hanover Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306 (1950)27
Munn v. Mont. Bd. of Med. Exam'rs, 2005 MT 303, 329 Mont. 401, 124 P.3d 1123
<i>Newbury v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 MT 156, 343 Mont. 279, 184 P.3d 102113, 20
Piermount Iron Works, Inc. v. Evanston Ins. Co., 963 A.2d 818 (NJ 2009)18
Riverside Health Sys. v. Unruh, 2003 Kan. App. Unpub. LEXIS 419 (Ct. App. Oct. 31, 2003)
<i>Romero v. J & J Tire</i> , 238 Mont. 146, 777 P.2d 292 (1989)15, 42
Sagan v. Prudential Ins. Co., 259 Mont. 506, 857 P.2d 719 (1993)43
Schmitz v. Vasquez, 1998 MT 314, 292 Mont. 164, 970 P.2d 103923
SEC v. Jarkesy, 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024)passim
Small v. McRae, 200 Mont. 497, 651 P.2d 982 (1982)27
Somont Oil Co. v. Nutter, 228 Mont. 467, 743 P.2d 1016 (1987)
<i>State v. Collins</i> , 2023 MT 7823
State v. Covington, 2012 MT 31, 364 Mont. 118, 272 P.3d 43
State v. Mercier, 2021 MT 12, 403 Mont. 34, 479 P.3d 96712
Stonehocker v. Gulf Ins. Co., 2016 MT 78, 383 Mont. 140, 368 P.3d 118719

Tull v. United States, 481 U.S. 412, 107 S. Ct. 1831 (1987)	.43
United States v. Paulson, 68 F.4th 528 (9th Cir. 2023)	.17
Watts v. HSBC Bank United States Tr., 2013 MT 233, 371 Mont. 295, 308 P.3d 5	
Williams v. Bd. of County Comm'rs, 2013 MT 243, 371 Mont. 356, 308 P.3d 88	

Statutes

Oth see	
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 26-1-107	35
Tex. Ins. Code § 84.022	34
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3905.77	35
N.Y. Ins. Law § 109	35
Fla. Admin. Code Ann. R. 690-142.011	35
Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 10, § 2591.3	35
§2-4-621, MCA	11
§ 33-15-414, MCA	17
§ 33-15-1101, MCA	18
§ 33-1-317, MCA	41
§ 2-4-261, MCA	30
§ 1-3-219, MCA	23

Other

Assumption Reinsurance Model Act, Model Law 803	18
Improper Termination Practices Model Act, Model Law 915	19

M. R.	Evid.	201	 	 	••••••	

Treatises

1 Farnsworth on Contracts § 8.15 n.2 (3d ed. 1999)	18
3 Williston on Contracts § 411, at 13-18 (3d ed. 1960)	16
Couch on Insurance, 3D, §30.6	18
